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RAJYA SABHA
Tuesday, the 28th July, 1998/6 Shravam, 1920

(Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock.

Mr. Chairman in the chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Activities at Kandia Port

*581. SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT:

Will the Minister of SURFACE

TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) the time required for Kandia Port to become fully operational;

(b) whether any imporfexport activity has started in Kandia; and

(c) the tonnage of import/fexport handled at Kandia Port during 1997-9'*?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE

AND COMPANY AFFAIRS AND THE

MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANSPORT

(SHRI M. THAMBI DURAI): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Rajya

Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) All berths in Kandia for handling the dry and liquid cargo are in operation with effect from July 10, 1998.

Handling of crude at Vadinar started from 15th June, 1998; Liquid Bulk handling is fully operational from 24th June, 1998.

In addition, following services have also been restored to normalcy:—

(i) Storage tanks lying on Meter Gauge and Broad Guage railway lines and causing obstruction have been removed and the lines are fully operational.

(ii) Almost all the de-railed wharf cranes have been re-railed.

(iii) Steps have been taken to repair all the damged godowns and warehouses.

(iv) Power supply and water supply has been restored fully both in port area and the port's colonies.

(v) Obstructions lying along the LPG pipeline have been removed.

(vi) Dredging has been carried out by DCI dredger at the Sogal Channel Bar to remove the siltation caused due to cyclone.

(vii) Communication facilities like telephone and FAX have been restored in the Port area.

(c) The Kandia Port handled an aggregate cargo of 38.90 million tonnes during 1997-98.

This comprises 31.53 million tonnfs of Imports; 3.88 million tonnes of exports and 3,49 million tonnes Of Trans-, hipment.

SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: Mr.

Chairman, Sir, the cyclone came on 9th June at Kandia Port in Gujarat and the devastation caused is known to everybody. Sir, 1250 bodies were cremated and 1750 persons are declared missing. Even now skeletons have been found in islands opposite Kandia Port four or five days before. I would like to know as to what was the first message sent to the Kandia Port from the Meteorological Department about the intensity of the cyclone.

I would also like to know whether the Kandia Port Trust received the message from the Meteorological Department direct or whether it was given by the State Government. I would like to know as to what was the first vmessage because the serious message was sent only on the 9th. I would like to know about this from the hon. Minister.

SHRI M. THAMBI DURAI: Mr.

Chairman, Sir, we received the information from the Meteorological Department. The first warning was based on the observations of the 8th June which was received at the Kandia Port at 11.00 hours. On the same day it indicated that storm signal No. 4 was to be hoisted. On the same day at 16.20 hours, within a matter of five hours, the Port was advised to upgrade its storm signal to No. 8.

This upgradation of the warning was sudden and immediate. On receipt of this message, the Port directed the Shipping
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Agents, other port users and ships to take precautionary measures as soon as possible within the short time available to protect the port from damage and also to protect the human life. The storm signals were displayed at specified locations as per the procedure of the Port. Unlike the usual practice this Port is not having any siren which can caution. There has not been any significant casualty in the port's operational area due to timely action which was taken by suspending the port operation and by evacuating the workers from the Customs bound area. Only five employees, including one doctor, were among the dead, identified so far in the port area. Sir, about the anxiety expressed by the hon. Members with regard to people who were living in the salt pan area surrounding the Kandla Port, it is a fact that many people died du»- to this cyclone. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Sir, when you were presiding, the hon. Home Minister made a statement that the first warning was given on the Sth and after that it was given on 9th. But, the radio continued to broadcast it from Sth onwards. I believe that the hon. Minister is giving wrong information. I am afraid he i» contradicting the (tatement given by the Home Minister. Sir, you can look into this matter.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRI M. THAMBI DURAI: I know that the information was received. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: Mr.

Chairman, Sir, I know, as a matter of fact, the hon. Minister along with the hon. Prime Minister had come for an aerial survey but they had not landed at the place to see the actual damage caused. They just had an aerial survey and they had gone without landing there. Part 'A' of my question is, whether it is a fact that the Meteorological Department wanted to hoist signal number 9 and not signal number 4 showing the worst severity of the cyclone which was to come with waves   18

meters high. That was the warning and the Port Trust had failed to hoist that signal. The State Government has openly asked for a Commission of Enquiry. Let the truth prevail. The Chief Minister wanted that there should be an in-depth study of the whole thing. As you know, Mr. Minister, there was a controversy between Kandla Port Trust and the State Government. The blame was thrown on Kandla Port Trust i.e., on you. Then, there was a demand from the Chief Minister for a Commission of Enquiry. Why is it that the Government is not appointing a Commission of Enquiry? Let the truth prevail. We are writing here, "Satyameva Jayate." Let the truth come out. Sir, thousands of people were washed away during those four to five days.

Only skeletons could be found. If this type of devastation had taken place, why is the Central Government not appointing a Commission of Enquiry? Is it to save their own Government in the State? Please reply to this.

SHRI M. THAMBI DURAI: Sir, as far as the signal is concerned, we had received signal number 8 ...

SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: Was it hoisted?

SHRI M. THAMBI DURAI: Yes, that had been hoisted.

SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT:

When?

SHRI M. THAMBI DURAI: As soon as we received that signal. We received that at 1620 hrs. on 8th June. And, immediately, we hoisted signal number 8. First, we hoisted signal number 4 and after advice from the Meteorological Department, we also hoisted signal number 8.

SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: Sir,

the district administration is with the Collector. But, it was totally absent, there was no co-ordination at all.

SHRI M. THAMBI DURAI: As far as Kandla Port Trust is concerned, we have to function under the powers given to us.

Regarding the district administration, they are authority who have to manage
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the cyclone evacuation, etc. They have the authority. They had also a meeting on 8th June, they had conducted that meeting only at the level of Tahsildar. A representative from our side participated in that meeting. In that meeting, it was clearly stated as to what role we had to play. We are also having that information. In that meeting it was clearly stated that the police inspector was advised to be alert during the situation of cyclone and make necessary arrangements of vehicles for shifting cyclone-affected people to safer places and make all necessary arrangemets in this regard. The assignment given to the Port Trust is—it reads—"The representative of Kandla Port Trust came late and hence, he was also informed regarding the serious terrific cyclone; Kandla Port should also take precautionary measures and inform the signal station to put the necessary signal and also inform the fishermen not to go into the sea.

He was also advised to keep two boats ready and also give necessary intimation to cargo vessels". We had done whatever work was assigned to Kandla Port. As far as evacuation and other things are concerned, it is purely the responsibility of the district administration and the power rests with police officials. We are having only limited powers and according to that, we had done the work.

SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: Sir, he has not replied to my question. What about the Commission of Enquiry which was demanded by the Chief Minister? And, is it a fact that the State Government now does not want a Commission of Enquiry because the report is likely to go against them and therefore, you are not appointing a Commission of Enquiry? The hon. Minister may enlighten us whether it is a fact or not.

SHRI M. THAMBI DURAI: We have received representations asking us to constitute a Commission of Enquiry. We have constituted a Fact Finding Committee. This

Committee has already visited....

(interruptions)...

SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: Let there be an open enquiry so that everybody can appear and the truth can prevail.
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SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: You are from Kutch. Do not forget that.
SHRI ANANTRAY

DEVSHANKER DAVE: I hail from Gujarat. 	�
���� ,�� �� �� ��� ह�-& ...(�

�	�)

You hear mc...(interruptions)....

I am also from Gujarat and from the same district, where this calamity has happened...(Interruptions)... That is why, I am saying this...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Dave, you ask your question.
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SHRI M. THAMBI DURAI: Sir, the Kandla Port has constructed temporary sheds for accominodating 1,000 cyclone-affected families. With the help of the district administration, 953 sheds have been allotted to the cycolne-affected families. The identification of the cyclone-affected families was done by the administration. A section of people, residing in Sirwa, colony, sat on a dharna near the KPT office. About 23—30 people met the Chairman also, and the reason they gave for not shifting to the sheds was that the sheds were located too far away from their places. They felt that they cannot come there from a long distance. Therefore, they wanted to continue to stay at their places. During the relief operation the Kandla Port supplied food packets to the affected people and also provided medical facilities to them. We have also given 25 sq. metres of land to each effected family.

DR. MANMOHAN SINGH: Mr.

Chairman, Sir, this is not only a case of great disaster, But also a case of serious failure of our disaster-management strategy. It is very important that we have to draw proper lessions as to what were the failures of various wings of the administration. Therefore, I feel that the hon. Minister should keep his mind open about the appointment of a commission of inquiry to go into the facts of the case and find out if there was any negligence

†[ ]Transilteration in Arabic Script on the part of the port authorities or the State Government. It is very important for us to know all these things because in future wc should know how to deal with such a disaster.

Would the hon. Minister, therefore, reconsider the case of appointing a commission of inquiry?

SHRI M. THAMBI DURAI: Sir, I am also concerned about what has happened in the Kandla Port area. We have appointed a fact-

finding team, under the chairmanship of the Central Relief Commissoncr...

[Interruptions)... Please listen to me. The terms of reference of the fact-finding team are given below: to find out as to how in the light of the sequence of event, such a high loss of life has taken place in Gujarat, particularly in the Kandla Port area; and to draw lessons for better p'cparedncss, coordination, etc., in future and recommend suitable measures for coping with natural disasters. We are waiting for the report. After the report comes, if at all Members are not satisfied about certain things we will consider them in course of time.

SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI: It was the worst of the worst calamities which brought about an end to many lives, I am concerned because a ship which was to come to Kandla Port from Jordan on the 9th or 10th was diverted to Karachi due to this cyclone.

Since it has not come to Kandla Port and was diverted to Karachi, some people have been reported missing. The Gujarat Government has requested the Central Government to sec that the Indians who were in that particular ship are handed over to India. I would like to know whether the Ministry has received this information and whether the Ministry has tried to get back those ten living persons as requested by the Gujarat Government.

SHRI M. THAMBI DURAI: Our Ministry has not received this information. I will pass on this message to the concerned Ministry, find out the facts and let you know.
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SHRI M. THAMBI DURAI: Sir, it was a very unfortunate thing which had happened at Kandla Port area. There was so much devastation because of nature's fury. We never expected that. Whatever prediction was made by the Meteorological Department was at variance with that actually had happened.

This was because the cyclone changed its direction.

Now, I do not want to shirk the responsibility in this regard. The Kandla Port comes under us. I do not want to blame either the State Government or the Central Government or the port authorities. 1 do not want to go into that controversy. It is human tragedy where so many lives were lost because of this unprecedented natural calamity. It is the responsibility of not only the Central Government. It is the responsibility of the State Government also.

Both of them

have to come forward and take steps. We expect that.

In regard to the enquiry, as I have already mentioned, we have sent a Fact-Finding Team, After getting the information, I will place it before the House. If the Members feel then that we .should go further deep into this, I will consider that.

SHRI MADHAVSINH SOLANKI: Mr.

Chairman, Sir the justification for a commission of inquiry is Jully recognised in view of the fact that the other day, the hon.

Home Minister, who had visited Jamnagar, told the house that a number of people who were stranded and were reluctant to leave the place were forcibly evacauted by the police force. When we asked him is to why this was not done in the case of kandla, where thousand of salt workers were staying far away and nobody informed them, he said, that fact was intriguing for him as well, as to why the Kandla Port authorities did not do like this.

In such cases, therefore, depending merely on the meteorological report or some report of £ Fact-Finding Team would not suffice. The demand for a commission of inquiry is fully justified and it should be accepted by the Government.

SHRI M. raAMBI DURAI: Sir. I have already informed my position.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Question No. 582.

Shrimati urmilaben Patel. (Interruptions)

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Sir, why should not the Government accept the demand for setting up a commission of inquiry?

(Interruptions)

%	. (�����) �(���	) �*��: ��, 	�
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�� ��	��� : �� E��]B� ����.& C5�� ����

���� ह� ...(�

�	�)...

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: Let us not politicise it. It is a question of the lives of thousands of people. (Interruptions) Next question, please. Shrimati Urmilaben Patel.

(Interruptions)

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: Why is ihe Government not appointing a commission of inquiry? (Interruptions) Sir, you are the custodian not only of this House. You have also got some responsibility. It is a human broblem. So many people have died. We are seeing the skeletons. We are seeing it on the T.V. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question, please.

(Interruptions)

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: Are we not serious. Sir? Poor people are dying. You are here to protect us. (Interruptions) Does it mean that we do not have any responsibility in this matter? Does it mean that none of us have any responsibility in this matter?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
Question No. 582.

AIR service between Ahmedabad and Nairobi

*582. SHRIMATI URMILABEN

CHIMANBHAI PATEL: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government arc aware of the fact that a large number of Gujaratis have settled in East and South Africa;

and

(b) whether Government propose to start a direct air service to nairobi (East Africa) and South Africa from Ahmedabad by Air India or any other International airlines during this year?


THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION

(SHRI ANANTH KUMAR): (a) and (b)

Though it is a fact that East and South Africa have ethnic Gujarati population, the operation of a direct air service between Ahmedabad to Nairobi and South Africa is presently not considered feasible by Air India because of insufficient traffic potential and capacity constraints. Moreover, Ahmedabad is at present not available as a point to call to foreign airlines.
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